APPENDIX B, PART 1

Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2

To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk>
Cc:
Subject: Review of License Number , Wazobia Restaurant, -
Kent Road, SE15 1JF

1of5

Dear Sirs,

Please find attached copies of the documents sent by post to The Licensing Unit,
Hub 1, 3rd Floor, PO Box 64529, London, SE1P 5LX regarding the review of License
Number 880862, Wazobia Restaurant, 670-672 Old Kent Road, SE15 1JF.

Please confirm receipt by return.

Many thanks

Kind regards,

Submit your maintenance request

Passion ()

**Have you registered with our new Tenant Portal yet, click here?**




Dear Sirs,

RE: Review of License Number 880862, Wazobia Restaurant, 670-672 Old Kent Road, SE15 1JF

Please acceit this letter on behalf of Space Investments Ltd and the residents of_

to formally address an escalating issue of noise nuisance and safety concerns
caused by the activities of Wazobia Restaurant, located on the ground floor of 670-672 0ld Kent Road,
SE15 1JF

Our tenants of the above mentioned property have been enduring significant disruptions every
Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Bank Holidays due to the excessive noise generated by the parties of
the restaurant that operates as a night club rather than just a restaurant.

The noise disturbance begins in the evenings and continues into the early hours of the morning, often
beyond licensed hours. The cacophony of shouting, fighting and general disorderliness outside the
Wazobia Restaurant has become a regular occurrence, leaving our tenants unable to peacefully enjoy
their own homes during these periods. It is distressing to note that our residents are often subjected
to an environment that lacks safety and tranquillity. We have genuine concerns for their heath and the
police have attended regularly.

A number of our tenants have attempted to address this matter directly with the restaurant's
management, but their efforts have been met with disdain and disrespect. Instead of acknowledging
the concerns raised by our tenants, the manager of Wazobia has displayed a discourteous attitude and
has even resorted to making threats against those who approached him seeking a resolution to the
noise issues. This behaviour is not only unprofessional but unacceptable in a residential community.

Despite numerous complaints lodged with both manager of Wazohia Restaurant and Southwark
Council, it appears that the gravity of their situation has not been acknowledged, leading to immense
frustration and disillusionment amang our residents. This lack of effective support has left our tenants
feeling abandoned and helpless.

Space Investments Ltd is directly affected as a result. Over the past several years, we have faced
persistent challenges stemming from the loud music played at Wazobia Restaurant, which have
resulted in substantial financial losses and a negative impact on the livability of the flats above the
restaurant.

Our properties, located directly above this establishment, have become increasingly difficult to rent
due to the consistent noise disturbance caused by the loud music played at your restaurant. Despite
our best efforts to address this matter, it appears that our requests for cooperation have been met
with ignorance and a lack of willingness to find a resolution. The noise levels have reached such an
extent, that several tenants have been left with no option but to break their leases prematurely and
relocate to more peaceful living environments.

The effect of this noise disturbance on our properties’ marketability cannot be understated.
Prospective tenants are understandably hesitant to lease properties that are subject to continuous
noise disruptions, and our ability to attract and retain tenants has suffered as a result. This situation
has necessitated us to incur additional costs associated with frequent reletting, cleaning, check-in, and
check-out inspections. What would normally be an annual expense (given that tenants do not renew
the lease) has now become a burden we must bear every three months, further exacerbating the
financial strain we are experiencing.









Alvyda Tumaite

From:

Sent: 08 May 2023 03:04

To:

Subject: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi [
Hope you had a great long weekend.

| was wondering if there had been any other complaints from other tenants in the building about the noise coming
from the restaurant below our apartment? Tonight particularly has been incredibly bad, more so than any other
evenings. The music is not of a restaurant noise level but that of a night club and | can't really imagine how the
apartments below us are managing. It started just after 2am and | was awoken by street noise of people arriving at
the venue so it's certainly a party of some sort. | know there is an apartment below us with a baby so can only
imagine how hard it is for them.

Cheers

Get Qutlook for iOS



From:
Sent: 09 May 2023 14:40

To:
Cc:

Subject; Re: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs - _

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi there-

Thank you for your email. It’s much appreciated.

Yes we submitted a noise complaint at the time but yet to hear back. They are loud Friday and Saturday nights
(sometimes they have parties on a Thursday as well) though this time they were substantially louder than usual. A
fight between people at the party also broke out after the event on the street which kept us up. At one stage we
opened our bedroom window to see what was going on as there was lots of yelling and swearing and saw one of the
men in a headlock. On occasion there have been men blocking the door entrance to our building which as a female |
haven't felt comfortable having to maneuver around them or press the code to open the door.

We have not found it enjoyable living above the restaurant since we moved in, and | was wondering if you were able
to please confirm whether there is a tenancy break clause in our tenancy agreement or what our options are. We
very much enjoy the apartment and you've been a wonderful help throughout the whole moving in process Alvyda,
but the location and constant noise from the restaurant has been affecting my sleep which has a toll on my mental
health. | wear ear plugs but feel that | shouldn't need to if | want to sleep in my own apartment.

Any guidance or advice would be appreciated greatly.

Thank you so much for your time,

Get Outlook for iOS

o D |

Sent: Tuesday, May 9, 2023 2:27 PM
To:
Cc:

Subject: RE: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs -_
Hi [

Thank you for the below and sorry to hear of the noise issue over the weekend.

We are aware of the restaurant downstairs, however note they are legally not allowed to disturb the quiet
enjoyment of the residents in late hours. Have you reported it to council or police?

Please find link below how to report noise nuisance to local authorities should it occur in the future, note you can
also report it to police:

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/noise-and-antisocial-behaviour




We will speak with managing agents of the building and our solicitors for advise.

Please keep us updated.

Kind regards,

Sudanit your maintesary s st

*Passion

From:
Sent: Monday, May 8, 2023 3:04 AM
To:
Subject: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs

i
Hope you had a great long weekend.

I was wondering if there had been any other complaints from other tenants in the building about the noise coming
from the restaurant below our apartment? Tonight particularly has been incredibly bad, more so than any other
evenings. The music is not of a restaurant noise level but that of a night club and | can't really imagine how the
apartments below us are managing. It started just after 2am and | was awoken by street noise of people arriving at
the venue so it's certainly a party of some sort. | know there is an apartment below us with a baby so can only
imagine how hard it is for them.

Cheers

Get Outlook for iOS



Alvyda Tumaite

— ——————————
From:
Sent: 16 May 2023 05:18
To: Alvyda Tumaite

ce: v
Subject: Re: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs - _

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi ther-

Thank you very much for looking into this for us. The restaurant had another party in the weekend so we will keep
reporting noise. We appreciate all your help with the matter.

Is there any alternatives to breaking our lease earlier than six months?
Cheers

Get Qutlook for i0OS

.

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2023 11:23:49 AM

Cc:

Subject: RE: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs -_
i

Thank you for the below, apologies for the delay in getting back to you.

We have passed your comments to council and our solicitor, with a request for the license of the restaurant
downstairs to be reviewed. We will keep you update on the process.

Please do keep reporting any nuisance to the Southwark Noise and Antisocial Behaviour team and police, and keep
us updated of any reports/outcome.

With regards to the break clause, your contract is for 12 months with an option to break after 6 months.

Many thanks.

Kind regards,




Alvyda Tumaite

brom: S

Sent: -0/
To:

Cc: |
Subject: Re: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs _
Attachments: Image.jpeg

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Hi there Alvyda,

We rung the noise control team over the weekend as suggested and they came and checked it out. We received the
attached letter under our door yesterday. We had no idea they did this as a long-standing tradition and don’t recall
being told about this prior to us moving in.

Are you able to advise us on what to do moving forward?

Cheers

Get Qutlook for i0S

From:

Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 1:25:35 PM

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: Noise complaint of restaurant downstairs _
E

Thank you for the below.

We had a call from council noise nuisance team in regards to our written complain, who advised they haven't
received any complains from residents recently. Can you please let us know how did you repart it? They advise to
call them on 0207 525 5777 when the noise is present for the officer to arrive to site and witness, following which
the action will be taken on the restaurant. Note they operate late hours so please call whenever you feel the noise is
excessive.

Regretfully they are not able to help on written complains, as the action can be taken only when it is witnessed by
their officer. Of course best not to inform the restaurant of the officer coming so they are not prepared for the
inspection.

With regards to early termination, regretfully there is not much we can do until 6 months break clause. Only
alternative is to relet the flat, however note the costs associated with reletting would be passed on to yourselves.
You could also source a replacement yourselves which would not involve reletting charges.

Please keep us updated.

Kind regards,






Alvyda Tumaite

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject: Re: Moving out of_

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Completed

=

Thank you very much for your email and the information provided. It's very useful.

06 June 2023 07:03

Noise wise we haven’t administered another noise disruption notice. They are still noisy and intimidating but | do
think they have turned the music down, though the events still very much happen every week.

Cheers

Sent from Qutlook foriOS



Alvyda Tumaite

From: G et

Sent: 29 July 2023 07:49
To: Alvyda Tumaite

C: [ 5%
Subject: Re: Moving out of_

Good momin

The keys have been dropped off at 15 Tweed St as per your address provided. They are in a brown envelope and
clearly marked with the address and our names. Let me know if there are any issues.

Cheers

Sent from Outlook for iOS

B =5 i i

Sent: Friday, July 21, 2023 3:19:21 PM
B e o
Cc:

Hi there Alvyda,

Thank you for your email. We will drop off the keys to your offices prior to this appointment,
Thank you very much :)

Cheers

Sent from Outlook for iOS

From:
Sent: Friday, July 21, 2023 2:47:20 PM
To:
£e:
Subject: RE: Moving out of

-

Thank you for the below, | will book cleaners in.

Note your check out is booked on 29" July at 3.30pm, please meet inventory clerk at the property for the check out
inspection and keys hand over. If you are not able to attend the check out we will request for the keys to be
returned to our office (15 Theed St, SE1 8ST) prior the time of appointment. Please kindly confirm and | will let
inventory clerk know whether to meet you at the property or collect keys from us.

|



CHECK OUT
July 25th 2023
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2 Bedroom Part Furnished Flat - Purpose build

On behalf of Passion Property







You agree to pay the fellowing services used during the Tenancy.

» Water charges

« Gas

» Television licence

s Broadband

= Council Tax {or simllar charge which replaces it)

» Electricity

» Telephone

o Other
This includes cantacting the local billing authority or the provider of the service to ensure they are aware that you are liable for paying
these bills.

Security Deposit

The Deposit of £2307.69 must be paid in full to the Landlord. It will be protected within a Government approved deposit scheme

MyDeposits www.mydeposiis.co.uk within 30 days of receipt.
Right to rent

It Is a condition of this tenancy that you and anyone living in the Property must have a 'right to rent’ as set out in Section 22 of the
Immigration Act 2014.

Contact details
If you need to contact us then you can;

Write o us at: Space Investments Limited, 15 Theed Street, London, SE1 8ST

Definitions

“Agent’ means the company or person who has been engaged by us to manage the Property on our behalf, or anyone who
subsequently takes overthe rights and obligations of our Agent.

"Contents” means anything provided by us as stated in the Inventory including but not limited to white goods, furniture, cutlery,
utensils, implements, tools, equipment or the Fixtures and Fittings.

“Emergency" means where there is a risk to life or damage to the fabric of the Property or the Contents,
“Fixtures and Fittings"” includes references to any fixtures, fittings, furnishings, effects, floor, ceiling or wall coverings.

‘HeadlLease" sets out the promises we have made to our superior landlord, if the Property is leasehold. You will also be bound by
these promises if you have prior knowledge of them. The superior landlord is the person who owns the interest in the Property giving
them the right to possession of the Property at the end of our leass.

“Inventory” is the document drawn up by us, our Agent, or an inventory clerk, which will be given to you on or shortly after the
commencement of the Tenancy. It describes the Contents of the Property as provided by us. It may include a Schedule of Condition,
written report, photos or videos te record the Contents and condition of the Property or Contents, It may include meter readings.

“Joint and Severally Liable” means where there are two or more Tenants, you will each be responsible for complying with the
obligations in this Agreement both individually and together. We may seek to enforce these obligations or claim damages against any
one or more of you. For example, if three Tenants are named on this Agreement and one Tenant does not pay their proportion of the
Rent, we can recover the amount owed from any one of you or any group. If the Tenancy is periodic and one Tenant gives notice to
quit, the natice will end the Tenancy for all of you. “Landlord” includes anyone entitled to possession of the Property under this
Agreement. "Palicy” means any insurance policy held by us for the Property or Contents.

"Property” includes any part or parts of the building boundaries, fences, garden and outbuildings belonging to us unless they have
been specifically excluded from the Tenancy. Where the Property is part of a larger building, Property includes the common
accessways and shared facilitles.

“Rental Period” means the time between Rent due dates. For example if the Tenancy is weekly and Rent is due on a Wednesday,
the Rental Period will be from Wednesday to Tuesday. If the Tenancy is monthly and Rent is due on the 10th of each month, the
Rental Period will be from the 10th ta the 9th aof the follawing maonth.

—_—
Qo Doc ID: COB3F6078CE489869708781677068172
















3.0 We Agree to:

3.1 Allow you to quietly possess and enjoy the Property during the Tenancy without interruption from us (not withstanding Clause
2.46, 2.47, and 2.48 of this Agreement).

3.2 Pay all assessments and outgoings in respect of the Praperty which are our responsibility.

3.3 Ensure that any gas supply and appliances supplied by us comply with the Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations 1998
(as amended).

3.4 Ensure that any electrical installations in the Property comply with the Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector
(England) Regulations 2020,

3.5 Ensure that any furniture and equipment supplied by us comply with the Furniture and Furnishings (Fire) (Safety) Regulations
1988 (as amended).

3.6 Take reasonable steps to ensure that the Property complies with the Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) Act 2018,
3.7 Keep the gas, water, electricity, room-heating and water-heating installations in good repair and proper working order.

3.8 Keep in repair all mechanical and electrical appliances which form part of the Contents (unless specifically excluded), unless the
fault and or failure is due to your act or failure to act.

3.9 Pay the service charges that we are responsible for as specified in this Agreement and or ground rent, if applicable.

3.10 Arrange for payment of premiums for any insurance of the Property and Contents belonging to us, such as those items included
in the Inventory. We have no liability to insure any items belonging to you.

3.11 Arrange for the Property and Contents (but not your possessions) to be insured and use all reasonable effort to arrange for any
damage caused by an insured risk to be remedied as soon as is reasonably practicable, and to refund to you any Rent paid for any
period in which the Property is uninhabitable or inaccessible as a result of such damage, unless the insurers refuse to pay out the
Policy monies because of anything you have done or failed to do in breach of this Agreement.

4.0 Rent Increases

4.1 We shall have the option on the anniversary of this agreement to increase the Rent by a reasonable percentage provided we
have given you at least one month’s notice of our intention to exercise this option.

5.0 Interest on Rent Arrears and Other Monies

5.1 You agree to pay interest at the rate of 3% above the Bank of England base rate upon any Rent or other monies due under this
Agreement which is more than 14 days in arrears in respect of the date from when it became due to the date of payment.

5.2 21 days after the rent due date a County Court Judgment (CCJ) for the debt may be applied for (whether part of possession
proceedings or not) and any associated costs incurred shall be debited to the Tenant(s) account.

6.0 Break Clause

6.1 In the event the term granted by this tenancy is for a fixed period of 12 manths or maore, either party may bring the tenancy to an
end at any time after 6 months from the start of the tenancy by giving not less than two months written notice.

7.0 At the end of the Tenancy
7.1 At the end of the Tenancy you agree to:

s give up the Property with full vacant possession;

» give up the Property and the Contents and our Fixtures and Fittings in the same state of cleanliness, condition and decoration
as it was at the commencement of the Tenancy (fair wear and tear excepted) and pay for the reinstatement, repair or
replacement of the Property and Contents damaged, soiled, stained, marked or lost during the Tenancy which were your
respansibility in this Agreement;

» remove all rubbish and recycling from the Property and properly dispose of it in receptacles outside the Property provided by
the local council for the purpose of waste collection, or arrange with the local council for a special collection to uplift excessive
or heavy rubbish for disposal;

= allow us or our Agent to enter the Property with a surveyor for the purposes of carrying out an inspection;
s leave the Contents in the same position that they were in at the commencement of the Tenancy;

e return all sets of keys and other security devices to us and pay reasonable costs of having replacement locks or other security
devices fitted in the event that they are not all returned to us:

« remove all personal belongings including food and other perishable items: and

Ml Froteciatn
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10,3 At the end of the Tenancy you will be invited to attend a check-out process which will be arranged by us. The check-out process
will comprise a full inspection of the Property and its Contents and an opportunity to take meter readings. Any items missing,
damaged or otherwise in a different state to their condition at the check-in will be recorded. You are strongly encouraged to be
present at this process as best practice. This will give you the opportunity to dispute or explain any deficiencies or defects discovered
al the check-out or to take any immediate remedial action by negotiation with us or our Agent.

11.0 Setving notices and other prescribed information

11.1 If we need to serve any notice on you, including any notice which the law tells us we must give, we will deliver it by hand, send it
to you by first-class post to the Property address or via email. This means that notices are served on you once they are put through
your letter box, even if you do not receive them because you have moved. If you give us another address to send notices to, any
notice served at that address will be valid, if it is posted by first-class post or [eft at that address.

11.2 You agree that the How to Rent Guide, Gas Safety Inspection Report, Eleclrical Installation Condition Report, Energy
Performance Certificate, and Prescribed Information in relation to the government approved tenancy deposit scheme may be served
on you as in clause 11.1 above or via email to the email address(es) you provided in the Main terms of the Tenancy Agreement,

11.3 Any notices you need to serve on us can be sent by first class post or delivered to our address at:
Space Investments Limited, 15 Theed Street, London, SE1 8ST

Alternatively you may email notices to:

11.4 Any notices sent in accordance with clause 11 will be deemed to have been received:

= In the case of first class post, two working days after service;
s In the case of email, on the next Working Day;
« If the notice is left at the Property before 4:30 PM on a Working Day, an the same day;

« If the notice is left at the Property at any other time, on the next Warking Day.

12.0 The Depaosit
12.1 The Deposit will be held by the Landlord,
12.2 The Deposit will be protected in a government approved tenancy deposit scheme, namely MyDepositswww.mydeposits.co.uk.

We can transfer the Deposit to another government-approved tenancy deposit scheme or change the person who holds the Deposit
(urless it has been paid into a government-approved custodial tenancy deposit scheme). If we do this, we will inform you in writing.

12.3 You will not receive interest on the Deposit unless it is paid into a custodial tenancy deposit scheme, If it is paid into a custodial
tenancy deposit scheme, you will receive any interest that may be due under the scheme's terms and conditions.

12.4 The Deposit shall be returned 1o you (less any agreed deductions or money still in dispute) as soon as is practicable at the end
of the Tenancy, upon vacant possession of the Property and return of the keys if you have kept to all the obligations within this
Agreement.

12.5 Monies shall be deducted from the Deposit in respect of all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by us (including but not
limited to the costs and fees of our salicitors and other professional advisors) in respect of:

« the recovery from you of any Rent or any other money which is in arrears:
« the enforcement of any of the provisions of this Agreement;
= compensation in respect af your use and occupation in the event that you fail to vacate the Property on the due date;

« the service of any notice relating to the breach by you of any of your obligations under this Agreement whether or not the same
shall result in court proceedings;

« the cost of any bank or other charges incurred by us if any cheque written by you is dishonoured or if any standing order
payment is withdrawn by your bankers;

» the cost of repairing, decorating or cleaning the Property or the Contents so they are lo the same standard as at the
commencement of the Tenancy (fair wear and tear excepted);

« the cost of replacing any items listed in the Inventory which are missing from the Property at the end of the Tenancy;

« the cost of removal, storage and disposal by us of any goods or personal effecis belonging to you or members of your
household which have been left at the Property afier the expiry or termination of the Tenancy in accordance with Clause 7.2 of
this Agreement;

_ =
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MYDEPOSITS INSURED

Prescribed Information

Your Landlord must provide you with key infarmation about your deposit’s protection, called the Prescribed Information. This template
has been created to help your Landlord comply with their legal tenancy deposit protection abligations.

We recommend you read this template along with the mydeposits Information for Tenants leaflet, so you fully understand how deposil
protection works.

To:

a.

The contact details of the scheme administrator of the authorised tenancy deposit scheme applying to the deposit.
mydeposits is administered by HFIS ple, trading as Hamilton Fraser (the Scheme Administratar).

0

Q

®

Any information contained in a leaflet supplied by the scheme administrator to the landlord which explains the operation of the
pravisions contained in sections 212 to 215 of, and Schedule 10 to, the Act.

- The procedures that apply under the scheme by which an amount in respect of a deposit may be paid or repaid to the tenant at

ihe end of the shorthold tenancy (“the tenancy").

. The procedures that apply under the scheme where either the landlord or the tenant is not contactable at the end of the

tenancy.

- The procedures that apply under the scheme where the landiord and the tenant dispute the amount to be paid or repaid to the

tenant in respect of the deposit.

. The facilities available under the scheme for enabling a dispute relating to the deposit to be resolved without recourse to

litigation.

Provided within the ‘Information for Tenants' leaflet that should be given to you by your landlord/agent. This can also be
downloaded from the websiie www.mydspaosits.co.uk/tenants

. The following information in connection with the tenancy in respect of which the deposit has been paid:

1. Amount of deposit paid: £2307.69

The address of the property to which the tenancy relates

iv. The name, address, telephone number, and any email address or fax number of the tenant. including such details that
should be used by the landlord or scheme administrator for the purpose of contacting the tenant at the end of the
tenancy:

ot

< Fdndy Pl § ralne

goddlord Doc ID: COB3F6078CE489869708781677068172















Alﬂda Tumaite

From:

Sent: 17 September 2022 22:22
To:

Subject: Noise

Alvyda, good evening!

| want to complain seriously about the noise in the restaurant downstairs.

When we were moving in no one warned us about this important issue! My ensuit room is right above the music!
The floor is shaking, it feels like hell, all the musical bass and vibration affects the whole flat and my room in
particular, till 4am every Friday and Saturday!

It's unbearable. | am working in the bar and coming home to this craziness that | can’t control and can’t turn of. It's
like hell. Why you did not warn us before we moved in? Like seriously and honestly told us that there is an issue this
big?

We have to do something with this because 2 days a week every single week no rest, no silence how it should be in a
living area, we have to find a solution otherwise we will be considering moving out,

is there a way to change this situation?

Thank you.

Looking forward to your reply.

Kind regards,



Alvzda Tumaite

From: I T |
Sent: 10 November 2022 12:44
To:

Subject —

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Good morning!

It’s -Sorry to be the bearer of bad news, but we just can’t cope anymore. We have just spoken on the
phone about our living issue.

For the past 3 months we were suffering a lot living in this apartment. We can’t sleep during the weekend at all.
When we were moving in no one warned us about the issue with a restaurant downstairs. Every Friday and Saturday
the restaurant is playing music till 3am. That whole flat is literally shaking. | have nowhere to go so | am forced to
stay on the weekend and not sleeping till the restaurant is shut. | am working on the weekend as well and not being
able to sleep 2 days in a row every weekend caused us a lot of mental and physical health issues. | am visiting the
therapist now to help me sleep. This restaurant issue should have been mentioned at the first place before we were
signing the tenancy contract.

| contacted Alvyda around 16th of September about the issue. We are failing our classes, unable to study in these
conditions.

We were in touch with the owner of the Wazobia restaurant about the situation and were giving him chances to
reduce it down but it doesn’t work. We are exhausted. Our parents are aware of what is going on and they are
pissed and we are not going to move it forward to local authorities, court or police. Because it's a waist of time, we
don’t have any more mental strength to deal with a situation.

We are asking for letting us go on good terms. From now in a month 11 of December to move out from the
property. With receiving our deposit back as well because the flat is in perfect condition and the moving out is a
decision made by us and our parents based on the inhuman living conditions in the property. It’s not our fault.

We want to pay rent for one more month and so you can arrange viewings of the property to find new tenants in
one month period of time. We even started to look for other people to move in instead of us. We will assist in
finding new tenants.

We loved the flat but we are not even considering an option of staying longer than one more month because we
can’t handle even one more weekend in this flat. Otherwise it will damage our health to the extent their is no way
back.

Please let us know as soon as possible.

We are really hoping for your sympathetic approach towards our situation and let me know till tomorrow please.
We have to know till tomorrow because otherwise our parents will consider taking the whole situation in the own
hands.

As well you can put the property on sale for rent as soon as possible as well in your favor.

Looking forward to hearing from you,

Kind regards,
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Assured Shorthold :
Tenancy Agreement NLA e

Association

within the meaning of the Housing Act 1988
asamended bythe Housing Act 1996

This Agreement contains the terms and obligations of the Tenancy. It sets out the promises made between you (the Tenant)
and us (the Landlord). These promises will be legally binding once this Agreement has been both signed and dated and
initial funds as detailed within the body of this Agreement have been paid. You should read it carefully to ensure it contains
everything you want and nothing that you are not prepared to agree to. Whilst every attempl has been made to compose
this Agreement using plain language, itinevitably contains some legal terms and references.

Youunderstand thatwe will be entitled torecover possession whenthe Tenancyends.
The Inventory and Schedule of Condition should be checked carefully and agreed with us or our Agent.

Please note thatifthe Inventory and Schedule of Condition is not agreed or challenged by you in writing within
seven days of commencement ofthe Tenancy, or receipt ofthe Inventory and Schedule of Condition (whicheveris
later), we shall deem that you have accepted the Inventory and Schedule of Condition as fair and accurate and that
we orour Agent may rely on them atthe end of the Tenancy as being correct and accurate.

If you do not understand this Agreement, or anything init, itis strongly suggested that you ask for an explanation before
signing it. You might consider consulting a solicitor, Citizen's Advice Bureau or Housing Advice Centre.

ThisAgreementisbetweenus,theLandlord:
(Full name including title and middle names or business name)

Space Investments Limited, 15 Theed Street, London, SE1 8ST laf

And you, the Tenant(individually and together):
(Full name including title and middle names)

il

Tenant 3:

Tenant 4: 'ﬂ

And is made in relation to the Property at:

Postcode: SE15 1JF

National
NLA Landlords
Association

© National Landlords Association Page10f12 -


































Docusign Envelope ID: SAB5AASB-06B4-4555-82CD-47D9B1550BCS

05,08,2022 | 9:01 PM BST
Signed as an Agreementdated:

Betweenus,thelLandlord:
(Repeat Landlord name as on the front page)

Space Investments Limited

Signature: _

Andyou,the Tenant:
(Repeat Tenanthame asonthe front page)

Tenant 1:
Signature e . |

Tenant 2:

Signatur

Tenant3;

Signature e ——— =

Tenant 4:

Signature: = =1 fiv,

This document is prepared in good faith by the National Landlords Association. No responsibility whatsoeveris accepted
by the National Landlords Association or the officers of said organisation for the accuracy or the legal effect of the
document(s) nor shall the National Landlords Association or their officers be held responsible for the consequences of its
use by amember of the National Landlords Association or by the general public.

Information for tenants
The National Landlords Association is the UK's leading association for private-residential landlords. We work with landlords
with large property portfolios to those with just a single letting.

Tenants should contacttheir landlord or agent directly for any queries relating to this agreement.

The NLA online register of members will allow you to verify whether your landlord is a member of the National
Landlords Assaociation.

The online UKALA Agent Directory will allow you to verify whether your agent is a member of the UK Association
of Letting Agents.

For more information please visit the National Landlords Association www.landlords.org.uk orthe UK Association
of Letting Agents www.ukala.org.uk

AST_ENG _WLS AG_PDF V4 01 04 18 NO_MORT
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Alvyda Tumaite

Sent: 9:16

To:

Cc:

Subject: !Noise issues at 670 Old Kent Road

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

i [
Hope you are well. Just emailing to discuss an issue we're having with our current flat at 670 Old Kent Road.

Since moving in last month, there have been major problems concerning noise from the occupants below the flat.
On a frequent basis, the business plays music well beyond their licensed hours, at an inappropriate volume for a
residential area. As a result, the flat is essentially uninhabitable during these hours, as all three of us cannot sleep
due to the incredibly loud noise and vibrations.

We're confused as the business below clearly operates as a nightclub rather than only as a restaurant. This is
contrary to what we were told before signing our tenancy agreement. As such, we're emailing as we would
appreciate your assistance in resolving this matter.

I'm flagging this as of high priority, as we'd like to hear some advice on next steps from you before this coming

weekend. Alternatively, if it is more appropriate, I'm also available to speak over the phone. Thank you in advance,
and | await your immediate response.

Kind reiards,



Alvyda Tumaite

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: INoise issues at 670 Old Kent Road

Luke Adams

Hi Alvyda,

Hope you are well and thank you for your initial guidance on this matter. We were wondering if there was an update
from the freeholder of the block?

Unfortunately the noise issues have continued since our last email. We have kept recordings of the noise going past
operating hours (which is still a regular occurrence), however haven't made an official complaint to the council, as
we would prefer to reserve this as a last resort if possible.

Do let us know if you have heard back from the freeholder of the block.

Thanks,

i
Hope you are well, happy New Year.

Thank you for the below and we are sorry to learn of your recent experiences. We are shocked to hear the
restaurant operates beyond their licensed hours.

In the first instance | would suggest notifying both the police and Southwark environmental control
(https://www.southwark.gov.uk/noise-and-antisocial-behaviour/how-to-report-a-noise-problem) over the issue as
they will have the rights to issue any sanctions on the owners below. | would also suggest to try and record the
noise when in occurs, keep a diary of events to support your complain. We will happily support any claim you
make, please do keep us informed.

We have also written to the Freeholder of the block, seeking their immediate redress of the matter.

We will keep you posted.



Alvyda Tumaite

Sent:

To:

Subject: Re: Two month tenancy notice

Attachments: image001.jpg; image002,jpg; image003 jpg; image004.jpg

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

-

Sorry for the late reply,

Because of the persisting noise issues, we are really keen to move out as soon as possible. As such we've taken
advice from a solicitor on the wording of the break clause. Through this we've confirmed the wording to allow for us
to activate the break clause at 4 months to end the tenancy at 6 months.

Please can you confirm our previous move out date of the 19th of June.

Looking forward to hearing from you

All the best,



Alvyda Tumaite

From; e —

Sent:
To:
Subject: Re: Two month tenancy notice

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

=

Just to confirm we’d like to use the 31st July move out date. Do let us know on any next steps for this.

In terms of the videos, we’re just collating these to share early this week as there will be a fair few from over the
past months. Is there a preferred way to share these, l.e a Google docs link?

To keep you updated on the ongoing noise issues: we recently filed a complaint with the council, and received an
inspection from noise nuisance team. The officers they sent over agreed that the noise was a statutory nuisance and

issued a noise abatement notice for the below neighbours.

Sadly this doesn’t seem to have affected anything, and the noise remains at the same level, and to the same late
hours. We're aware that other tenants in the building have done the same thing, to the same effect.

Just wanted to keep you in the loop on this.

Best,



Alvyda Tumaite

From:

Sent: 16

To:

Cc:

Subject: Videos of noise in the flat

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

.

Hope you are well. Sorry for the delay in getting these over, but please see the link below for the google drive folder
containing videos documenting the noise issues in the flat.

|'ve attached each video with the date and time in the title - the bedroom clock in some of the videos is an hour
forward, but the time in the video title will be correct.

This should give a pretty good overview of the problems. To make it clear, these aren't recorded on one offs, but this
noise is the same level every Friday, Saturday and often Sundays/holidays/ since we've moved in.

Kind regards,



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC6BA7F4-0FDF-41FB-9DB7-BCYEBO8661CC

Assured Shorthold .
Tenancy Agreement NLA s

Association

within the meaning of the Housing Act 1988
asamended by the Housing Act 1996

This Agreement contains the terms and obligations of the Tenancy. It sets out the promises made between you (the Tenant)
and us (the Landlord). These promises will be legally binding once this Agreement has been both signed and dated and
initial funds as detailed within the body of this Agreement have been paid. You should read it carefully to ensure it contains
everything you want and nothing that you are not prepared to agree to. Whilst every attempt has been made to compose
this Agreementusing plainlanguage, itinevitably contains some legal terms and references.

Youunderstand thatwe will be entitled torecover possession when the Tenancy ends,
The Inventory and Schedule of Condition should be checked carefully and agreed with us or our Agent.

Please note thatifthe Inventory and Schedule of Condition is not agreed or challenged by you in writing within
seven days of commencement ofthe Tenancy, or receipt of the Inventory and Schedule of Condition (whicheveris
later), we shall deem that you have accepted the Inventory and Schedule of Condition as fair and accurate and that
we or our Agentmay rely on them atthe end of the Tenancy as being correct and accurate.

If you do not understand this Agreement, or anything iniit, it is strongly suggested that you ask for an explanation before
signing it. You might consider consulting a solicitor, Citizen's Advice Bureau or Housing Advice Centre.

This Agreementishetweenus,theLandlord:
(Full name including litle and middle names or business name)

]
Space Investments Limited, 5th Floor, 1 Valentine Place, London, SE1 8QH “

And you, the Tenant (individually and together):
(Full name including title and middle names)

Tenant 1:

Tenant 3:

Tenant 4: oy

Andis madeinrelationtothe Property at:

Postcode: _SE15 1JF il

NL National
Landiords
| Association

© National Landlords Association Page 10f12
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16.11.2021 | 9:41 AM GMT
Signed as an Agreementdated: .

Betweenus,thelandlord:
(Repeal Landlord name as on the front page)

Space Investments Limited

Signature:*’ .‘ ' A‘ .A“ :

Andyou,the Tenant:
(Repeat Tenantname as onthe front page)

Tenant 1;

DocuSigned by:
Signature: NN
-

Tenant2: w

DocuSigned by:
Signature: —r i
Tenant 3:

DaocuSigned by;
Signature = = =
Tenant 4: i

Signature: ____ —

This documentis prepared in good faith by the National Landlords Association. Na responsibility whatsoever is accepted
by the National Landlords Association or the officers of said organisation for the accuracy or the legal effect of the
document(s) nor shall the National Landlords Association or their officers be held responsible for the consequences of its
use by amember of the National Landlords Association or by the general public,

Information for tenants

The National Landlords Association is the UK's leading association for private-residential landlords. We work with land|ords
with large property portfolios to those with just a single letting.

Tenants should contact their landlord or agent directly for any queries relating to this agreement.

The NLA online register of members will allow you to verify whether your landlord is a member of the National

Landlords Association.

The online UKALA Agent Directory will allow you to verify whether your agentis a member of the UK Association

of Letting Agents.

For more information please visit the National Landlords Association www.landlords.org.uk orthe UK Association

of Letting Agents www.ukala.org.uk
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Alvyda Tumaite

Sent: 26
To: fo
Subject: Re: Noise Nuisance
Hello,

| am emailing from |

We live directly on top of the restaurant Wazobia. We were not made aware by you, or any other party until we got
here that they would play ridiculously loud music via a DJ from 10:30pm-4am every Friday, Saturday and bank
holiday. Of we had that information, as students we would've made a decision based on that. To our knowledge it
was a typical restaurant, unaware it doubled as a club setting.

Our flat and appliances shake from the bass downstairs, we can hear word for word what the DJ shouts through the
mic.

We have had several face-to-face conversations and text message disputes about the noise disruptions with the
Manager of the restaurant...

However he is unprofessional and very disrespectful in the manner in which he speaks to us, when all we ask is that
the music turned down (which it isn’t). He assured us this would continue for the duration of our stay here, and
threatened to have us kicked out for continuing to ask him to turn it down. He also used personal and inappropriate
details to try and divert attention from the issue, such as race.

We would like to reguest to cancel or move our lease to another flat in this building, or otherwise, so we’re not
directly above the cn going noise.

It is directly affecting the wellbeing and livelyhoods of members of the flat. It's exam season at university and | work
full time on little sleep due to the disturbance.

Please contact me ASAP about this issue. Alternatively | can come to the offices to talk about the problem face to
face.




Alvyda Tumaite

From:

Sent: 16 June 2021 08:46
To:

Cc:

Subject: Re: Noise Nuisance

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello,

This is a follow up email regarding the progress of the noise from the DJ from the restaurant Wazobia directly
downstairs. Unfortunately, it hasn’t made any improvement. We have contacted the council, who have send their
officers round but have told us they’re unable to directly approach the owner, due to Covid regulations but they
were able to send him a letter. We have tried to combat this via the council several times, with no luck.

At first it was just the TV which was at the highest volume and the bass disturbed sleep in our home. | had an issue
with that one time in April. However that was a tiny taster of what it's like every Friday and Saturday evening with a
DJ on a mic with a heavy based speaker up until 3am/4am. Which is the problem we have not.

Additionally, we contacted the police about the violation of Covid rules. I’'m sure we were advised by someone iil
informed as they essured us that the bar was well within their rights to have people up and dancing. They also put
ineir snutters down during the duration of these parties which tells you all you need to know, as they open in day
dining hours. As someone who works in hospitality | know that customers are required to remain seated during
service in a restaurant until Boris advises us otherwise.

\We are still going to be persistent with the council/police as this disturbance isn’t minor.

Over the last view weeks we have had intense conversion with the owner who reminds us how long he’s been there,
and seems to think we have a personal issue with him. All we would like, kindly, is the music to be a reasonable level
between 11pm -6am, due to studies and work. We did set a level with him, to tell the DJ to play the music at,
however by 12am-4am this level is completely ignored.

Again we would like to request to cancel or move our lease to another flat in this building, or otherwise, so we’re
not directly above the on going noise.

It is effecting the well being of the three of us in the flat. We have a nightmare neighbour who we we were not
informed ran a loud, bar setting establishment. We will be unable to live this way until April, as our landlord we
need you to take action please.




AI\_rxda Tumaite

From: Luke Adams

Sent: 28 June 2021 14:23
To:

Cc:

Subject: RE; Noise Nuisance

Dear-

Hope that you are keeping well.
Has there been an improvement in matters there for you?

We have asked the managing agent for an update too.

Kind regards,

® q :
S Submit your maintenanee request
I () F | | 3 [

o

Sent: 18 June 2021 14:14

To:
Cc

Subject: RE: Noise Nuisance

Dear-

Further to the below, please see the attached from the Managing Agent to the Tenant on the Ground Floor.

As it stands we hope that this will have the desired effect, though appreciate that this will involved the test of time.
We wouldn’t want to lose you as a Tenant of course, but understand your predicament.

All we could suggest now, is to try and re-let the property where we could agree to terminate your lease, subject to
a new and suitable Tenant being found.

Alternatively, you could find someone yourself for us to reference and come to a similar agreement.
Please have a think through and let us know your thoughts.

Kind regards,




Submit your maintenance request

*Passion

C o S e
Sent: 16 June 2021 11:43
To:

Subject: Re: Noise Nulsance

Thanks for getting back to me.

| have made a call to the council more than one time, however on the second occasion | was referred to what
sounded like a neighbourhood watch team, or something of that nature. To speak to them instead as it didn’t help
the last time | rang the councils rapid response team.

Can we address what we can do in terms of moving flats? We’re very unhappy with the noise and we’re not getting
anywhere with solving this issue. As our landlord what can be done for us from your side?

Attached you will find videos of the noise at early hours of the morning. The man at the council did not get back to

me with this result, and also advised me that he couldn’t enter the property. And also couldn’t enter mine to asses
the disturbance so the viewing was not accurate.

ope to hear from you soon.




I

From:
Sent: 28 June 2021 14:56
T

Subject: Re: Noise Nuisance

Hello,

Thank you for contacting me. Unfortunately it has actually gotten worse. Attached you will find a recording from
Saturday night at 3am. Have you heard anything from the owner and manager Manuel as he is still hosting these
parties, and disturbing our home.

We haven'’t heard anything from the council/police even though they’re breaching Covid rules.

Thank you.



Subject:

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

We would like to apply to leave the tenancy agreement early.

Since shortly after we moved in and lockdown started to be eased we have had noise problems with the restaurant
below. They play very loud music until the early hours of the morning and we have tried to tolerate this; but now
that our university term has restarted and this has continued we have found it unbearable. It is having a significant
effect on our mental health and as a result we would like to give you 2 months notice please.

We are happy to discuss this with you and agree a contract end date.

Thanks



DocuSign Envelope 1D: B56CEGDH-41DY-49C5-A030-534DF332A3AC

Assured Shorthold .
Tenancy Agreement NLA 5

Association

within the meaning of the Housing Act 1988
asamended bythe Housing Act 1996

This Agreement contains the terms and obligations of the Tenancy. It sets out the promises made between you (the Tenant)
and us (the Landlord), These promises will be legally binding once this Agreement has been both signed and dated and
initial funds as detailed within the body of this Agreement have been paid. You should read it carefully to ensure it contains
everything you want and nothing that you are not prepared to agree to. Whilst every attempt has been made to compose
this Agreement using plain language, itinevitably contains some legal terms and references.

Youunderstand thatwe will be entitled torecover passession when the Tenancyends.
The Inventory and Schedule of Condition should be checked carefully and agreed with us or our Agent.

Please note that ifthe Inventory and Schedule of Condition is notagreed or challenged by you in writing within
seven days of commencementofthe Tenancy, orreceiptofthe Inventory and Schedule of Condition (whicheveris
later), we shall deem that you have accepted the Inventory and Schedule of Condition as fair and accurate and that
we or our Agent may rely onthem at the end of the Tenancy as being correct and accurate.

If you do not understand this Agreement, or anythingin it, itis strongly suggested that you ask for an explanation before
signing it. You might consider consulting a solicitor, Citizen's Advice Bureau or Housing Advice Centre.

ThisAgreementisbetweenus,the Landlord:
(Full name including title and midd/e names or business name)

Space Investments Limited, 5th Floor, 1 Valentine Place, London, SE1 8QH

And you, the Tenant(individually and together):
(Full name including litle and middle names)

Tenant2:

Tenant 3: ol

Tenant4: i

And is made in relation to the Property at:

|Pa—

National
NL A Landlords
Assoclation

© National Landlords Associalion Page 10f12




DocuSign Envelope 10, BS6CESDF-4F DY9-49C5-A030-534DF332A3AC

QOur contact details

In accordance with Sections 47 and 48 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1987 the Landlord's name and address in
England and Wales at which notices (including Notices of Proceedings) may be served on the Landlord by you are
(repeal Landlord name as on the front page):

Full addre

Postcod

Our properiy manager

Contactname (ifdifferenttothatabove

Daytime telephonenumb

Evening telephonenumbe

Address (if different to that above):

Poslcode:

Yourcontactdetails
(Repeal Tenantname asonthe front page)

Email: _ Mobile_

Tenant 3: = —

Email: ~ Mobile
Tenant 4:

Email: Mobile

NumberofPermitted Occupiers
Themaximum numberof people permitted to occupy the Property within the terms ofthe Agreement s:

===l

Children
The maximum numberofchildren(under 18 atthe start ofthe Tenancy) permitted to occupy the Property is:

© National Landlords Association Page2o0f12
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23.04,2021 | 1:40 PM BST
Signed as an Agreementdated: . "

Betweenus,thelLandlord:
(Repeat Landlord name asonthe front page)

Space Investments Limited )

And you,the Tenant:
(Repeat Tenantname as onthe fronl page)

renert - |

DocuSigned by:
Signatu & _

DocuSigned by: ’4 [
Signatur_ ". .7‘_‘7i
F!

Tenant3: by
7/l

Signature: ©—UR
K

Tenant4: M
Signature: = - Ay

This document is prepared in good faith by the National Landlords Association. No responsibility whatsoeveris accepted
by the National Landlords Association or the officers of said organisation for the accuracy or the legal effect of the
document(s) nor shall the National Landlords Association or their officers be held responsible for the consequences of its
use by amember of the National Landlords Association or by the general public.

Information for tenants
The National Landlords Association is the UK's leading association for private-residential landlords. We work with landlords
with large property portfolios to those with just a single |etting.

Tenants should contact their landlord or agent directly for any queries relating to this agreement,

The NLA online register of members will allow you to verify whether your landlord is a member of the National
Landlords Association.

The online UKALA Agent Directory will allow you to verify whether your agentis a member of the UK Association
of Letting Agents.

Formore information please visit the National Landlords Association www.landlords.org.uk orthe UK Association
of Letting Agents www.ukala.org.uk

AST_ENG_WLS_AG_PDF_V4 01 04 18_NO_MORT
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APPENDIX 6

The continuous noise disturbances emanating from Wazobia Restaurant have caused unexpected and
severe financial burdens for Space Investments Ltd. We wish to emphasize the extent of these losses,
as they have directly resulted from the persistent noise nuisance that we have brought to Councils
attention on numerous occasions.

The lack of cooperation from both Wazobia Restaurant Management and the local council's nuisance
team has left us with no recourse but to engage solicitors to address this matter legally. The costs
assaciated with building and pursuing a legal case against the restaurant are considerable, further
adding to the financial strain we are currently experiencing.

Please find below summary of unexpected costs suffered by Space Investments Ltd as direct result of
noise nuisance from Wazobia restaurant. Supporting invoices enclosed for your perusal.

Professional Legal Fees up to 15/08/2023

Date Amount (£)
05/06/2023 5,890.80
31/07/2023 1,944.00

reletting [

29/07/2023

Description Amount (£)

End of Tenancy Clean 393.00
Check out 132.00
Check In 126.00
Letting Fee 3,168.00
Reletting

13/12/2022

Description Amount (£)

End of Tenancy Clean 336.00
Check out 174.00
Check In 150.00
Letting Fee 3,744.00
Reletting
31/07/2022

Description Amount (£]

End of Tenancy Clean 504.00
Check out 174.00
Check In 150.00
Letting Fee 3,432.00




Reletting N

26/10/2022

Description Amount (£)

End of Tenancy Clean 216.00
Check out 174.00
Check In 126.00
Letting Fee 2,592.00
Reletting (N
30/11/2021

Description Amount (£)

End of Tenancy Clean 492.00
Check out 168.00
Check In 144.00
Letting Fee 3,120.00
TOTAL UNEXPECTED COSTS: 27,349.80



















34 Upper
Street London
N1 0PN

020 3890 7470

Hemmingfords

Passion Property Group 4th August 2023
15, Theed Street Statement No : 1
London

SEL 8ST

Statement

Amount VAT Gross

04/08/2023 Letting Fee £2640.00 £528.00  £3168.00

£2640.00 £528.00 £3168.00

Summary

Balance from previous statement New £0.00

Balance £-3168.00

Balance Carried forward PAYMENT

AMOUNT £-3168.00
£0.00

The amount shown will be transferred to your designated bank account as agreed.

Qur Invoice

Date Invoice No. VAT Reg Fees VAT @ 20.00% Total
04/08/2023 INV1056 GB303878201 £2640 £528.00 £3168.00

A0- 6545F

Hemmingford s Property Limited | Reg. number 11323965 | VAT no. GB 303 8782 01 |34 Upper Street, London, N1 OPN
www.hemmingfords.co.uk | info@hemmingfords.co.uk | tel: 020 3890 7470






)\)
INVOICE HOMEINVENTORIES

Treadwell House | Treadwell Road | Epsom | Surrey | KT18 SR

08450 341 130
mall@homemventories co.uk

homeinventones co.uk

Invoice Reference 86277
Invoice Date 26/10/2022
Invoice Number 2894758
VAT Number 906 9449 92

Passion Property
Passion Property London
1 Valentine Place

South Bank

London

SE18QH

United Kingdom

e A Unit VAT - .
DESCRIPTION “ QY price  Net Rate YAT  Amount

Check Out for g9 1 £145.00 £145.00 20% £29.00 £174.00

nited Kingdom (2 Bed Furnished Apartment)
|
NET £145.00
VAT (20%) £29.00
TOTAL £174.00

Addltlonél Comments B

s
Payment due within 30 days of invoice sl d

o 309

VAT Registration | 906 9449 92 Registered in England and Wales No. 5708041




INVOICE

Invoice Date 15/12/2022
Invoice Number 3051136
VAT Number 906 9449 92

Passion Property
Passion Property London
1 Valentine Place

South Bank

London

SE1 8QH

United Kingdom

Check In for
ted Kingdom (3 Bed Furnished Apartment)

s e

Payment due within 30 days of invoice

HOMEINVENTORIES

Treadwell House | Treadwell Road | Epsom | Surrey | KT18 SJR

nall@homenventories co u

homeinventornes cot

Price . Rate

e ey e e o

uni 1 £125.00 £125.00 20% £25.00 £150.00

NET £125.00
VAT (20%) £25.00
TOTAL £150.00

Registered in England and Wales No. 5



34 Upper Street

Hemmingfords N1 i
Tel: 02038907470 Fax:
Email: info@hemmingfords.co.uk
Passion Property Group Property Reference: 12148
15 Theed Street ; , i
Laniden Invoice Date: Invoice 19/12/2022
SE1 8ST Number: 1436
Invoice
Re: I
Items Net VAT VAT Gross
£ £ % £
Letting Fee 10% 3120.00 624.00 20 3744.00
Term- 12
Tenancy start- 15th December
Rent- £600p/w
VAT Shmmiary Subtotal £3120.00
1) =
VAT Rate %20 Net £ VAT £ Gross £ VAT £624.00
3120.00 624.00 3744.00 .
Invoice Total £3744.00

VAT Registration No.: GB303878201

Company Registration No.: 11323965



S P SERVICES LONDON LTD

INVOICE NUMBER 4
ACCOUNT REF; PG1
DATE: 15/08/2022
INVOICE TO: FOR SERVICES AT:
PASSION PROPERTY GROUP
FIFTH FLOOR
ONE VALENTINE PLACE, LONDON
SE1 8QH
DESCRIPTION TOTAL
FULL CLEAN SERVICE £22000
WINDOW CLEAN £40.00
OVEN, HOB, EXTRACTOR CLEAN £40.00
CARPET CLEAN SERVICE X 3 £120.00
SUBTOTAL
£420.00
vat
L8400
AWAITING VAT NO. aobal £504.00

10-37983




INVOICE HOMEINVENTORIES

Treadwell House | Treadwell Road | Epsom | Surrey | KT18 SJR

08450 341 130
maillo homemventones co uk

homeimnventories co uk

Passion Property Group
5th Floor
London SE1 8QH

Date 01 August 2022

Invoice Ref 84515

Branch London

Order Ref

 ADDRESS {

DETAILED ITEMISATION

Check Out - 3 Bedroom Fully Furnished Flat

Additional Rooms
Total Excluding VAT £145.00
VAT @ 20% £29.00
Total Due £174.00
PAYMENT DUE IMMEDIATELY v;
Any invoices past 28 days may be subject to a £20+ VAT admin charge
Bank Details
Card Payments Please contact our office to make payment by card

13 37583

VAT Registration | 906 9449 92 Registered in England and Wales No. 5708041




helles HOMEVERTORES

Treadwell House | Treadwell Road | Epsom | Surrey | KT18 S5IR

08450341 130
mail.thomeinventories.co.uk

homeinventones.co.uk

Passion Property Group
5th Floor
London SE1 8QH

Date 08 August 2022
Invoice Ref 84728

Branch Londen

Order Ref

ADDRESS

DETAILED ITEMISATION

Check In - 3 Bedroom Fully Furnished Apartment

Additional Rooms
Total Excluding VAT £125.00
VAT @ 20% £25.00
Total Due £150,00
PAYMENT DUE IMMEDIATELY
Any involces past 28 days may be subject to a £20 + VAT admin charge
Bank Details
Card Payments Please contact our office to make payment by card

I o -] LY

VAT Registration | 906 9449 92 Registered in England and Wales No. 5708041




Hemmingfords

l;’gs_rsii]on g'SOPe"y Group Property Reference: 12148

sl Invoice Date: 10/08/2022

London M )

SE1 8ST nvoice Number: 1374

Invoice

items Net VAT VAT Gross
£ £ % £

Letting Fee 10% 2860.00 572.00 20 3432.00

Term- 12

Tenancy start- 8th August
Rent- £550p/w

S aly

VAT Summary Subtotal £2860.00
VAT Rate % Net £ VAT £ Gross £ VAT £572.00
20 2860.00 572.00 3432.00 .

Invoice Total £3432.00

VAT Registration No,: GB303878201 Company Registration No.: 11323965



S P SERVICES LONDON LTD

INVOICE NUMBER: 156
ACCOUNT REE: PG1
DATE: 31/10/2022
INVOICE TO: FOR SERVICES AT:
PASSION PROPERTY GROUP
FIFTH FLOOR
ONE VALENTINE PLACE
LONDON
SE1 8QH
DESCRIPTION TOTAL
PROEESSIONAL CLEAN SERVICE 27/10 £180.00
SUBTOTAL
1 GARFORD ST £180.00
LONDON, E14 8 |G ey
TecerHONE [ £36.00
AWAITING VAT NO. TOTAL £216.00

10-38673




INVOICE

HOMEINVENTORIES

Treadwell House | Treadwell Road | Epsom | Surrey | KT18 5JR

08450 341 130

mall@homeinventones co.uk

Invoice Date 28/10/2022

Invoice Number 2894773

VAT Number 006 9449 92
Passion Property

Passion Property London
1 Valentine Place

South Bank

London

SE18QH

United Kingdom

Amount

DESCRIPTION u ATy Nk S s VAY | ivar

Price Rate

check In for G £105.00 £105.00 20% £21.00 £126.00

ted Kingdom (2 Bed Furnished Apartment)

NET £105.00
VAT (20%) £21.00
TOTAL £126.00

Additional Comments l'

Payment due within 30 days of invoice

roﬁ&@L

Registered in England and Wales No. 5708041

VAT Registration | 906 9449 92



INVOICE =~ * . . Tiowshwermon

Trea_dwl(ell House | Treadwell Road | Epsom | Surrey I'KT.i
08450 341.130 .

mail@homeinventories.co.uk

homeinventories.co.uk

Invoice Date 13/12/2022
Invoice Number 3051060
VAT Number 906 9449 92

Passion Property
Passion Property London
1 Valentine Place

South Bank

London

SE1 8QH

United Kingdom

DESCRIPTION Ty, || ol Net VAT AT |t Aot
Price Rate
Check Out for U 1 £14500 £14500 20% £29.00 £174.00

nited Kingdom (3 Bed Furnished Apartment)

NET £145.00
VAT (20%) £29.00
TOTAL £174.00
Additional Comments
AT-15/12/22

Payment due within 30 days of invoice

10-60866

VAT Registration | 906 9449 92 Registered in England and Wales No. 5708041







SHINERS PROPERTY SERVICES LTD
90 Saunders Ness Rd

LONDON

E14 3EA

INVOICE Page 1
[ PASSION PROPERTY GROUP invoice No 29804
SIE'-\L/L:IL-SIE)‘IBINE PLACE Invoice Date 03/12/2021
LONDON Order No
SE1 8QH
J Account Ref PG1 J
@uantity Description Unit Price Net Amt VAT % VAT J
r.oo I 0.00 0.00  20.00 0.00
1.00 END OF TENANCY CLEAN SERVICE 180.00 180.00 20.00 36.00
1.00 OVEN, HOB, EXTRACTOR CLEAN 50.00 50.00 20.00 10.00
1.00 CARPET CLEAN service 150.00 150,00 20.00 30.00
1.00 WINDOW CLEAN 30.00 30.00 20.00 6.00
[ Deliver To: (Total Net Amount E 410.00
Carriage Net E 0.00
- Total Tax Amount £ 82.00
L
, | Invoice Total £ 492.00 J




INVOICE

Passion Property Group
5th Floor
London SE18QH

Date } 30 November2021
I8

Invoice Ref : 80315

Branch London

Order Ref

sooress |

DETAILED ITEMISATION

Check Out - 1{ Bedroom Fully Furnis hed Flat

-
Additional Rofbm s

PAYMENT DUE IMMEDIATELY

Any Invoices past 28 days may be subject to a £20 + VAT admin charge

¥
Bank Details'

i
]

Card Paymerits Please contactour office to make paymentby card

1o 33X ¢

VAT Registration | 906 9449

NVENITCADRIES
HOME|NVENTORIES
Treadw ell House | Treadw ell Road | Epsom | Surrey | KT18 5JR
08450 341 130

mal@homenventories co uk

homeinventories.co uk

Total Excluding
VAT £140.00
VAT @ 20% £28.00
Total Due £168.00

Registered in England and Wales No. 5708041




’\/\—_)
| NVO , CE HOME.’N VENTORIES

Ireadwell House | Treadwell Road | Epsom | Surrey | KT18 5JR

08450 341 130

1emnventories co uk

Passion Property Group
5th Floor
London SE1 8QH

Date 01 December 2021
Invoice ﬁef 80393

Branch ; London

Order Ref

-

DETAILED ITEMISATION

Check In {3 Bedroom Fully Furnished Flat
{
Additional Rooms

Total Excluding

VAT £120.00
VAT @ 20% £24.00
Total Due £144.00

PAYMENT DUE IMMEDIATELY
Any invoic st 28 days may be subject to a £20 + VAT admin charge
== I~ 385751

F=S

Bank Detagls

Card Paym:ents Please contact our office to make payment by card

VAT Regislralion | 906 9449 Registered in England and Wales No 5708041









